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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
In the Matter of Taralyn Young, . FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
Department of Environmental : OF THE

Protection CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

- - -

CSC Docket No. 2020-1344

Hearing Denied

ISSUED: DECEMBER 19, 2019 (BW/NFA)

Taralyn Young, a State Park Police Officer with the Department of
Environmental Protection, represented by Jeffrey S. Ziegelheim, Esq., requests a
hearing regarding her removal, effective July 12, 2019.

By way of background, the appointing authority issued a Final Notice of
Disciplinary Action (FNDA), dated July 12, 2019, to Young, imposing removal. The
FNDA was sent with a cover letter via certified mail on July 12, 2019. Per the
certified mail tracking data, the FNDA was delivered on July 15, 2019. Young's
attorney filed an appeal, via certified mail, to both the Civil Service Commission
(Commission) and the Officer of Administrative Law (OAL),! regarding the
appellant’s removal which was postmarked November 5, 2019.

In the appeal, Ziegelheim indicated that the appeal was originally filed via
“correspondence dated July 18, 2018” and was being “resubmitted” as no
information regarding the submission had been received. In support, he attached,
among other things, a current $20 check for the appeal filing fee and two
certifications, one from himself and one from paralegal Anthony Berinato. Of note,
Ziegelheim indicated in his certification that on July 17, 2019, he received a copy of
the cover letter and FNDA, addressed to Young, from the appointing authority, but
argued that the FNDA did not indicate personal service or certified mailing
“necessary for the termination process to be properly completed.” The following

1 As this matter involves the removal of a law enforcement employee, this appeal is required to be
filed simultaneously with the Commission and the QAL. See N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.13(d).



pertinent information was provided in Berinato’s certification. He was directed by
Ziegelheim on July 18, 2019 to file the subject appeal, which he indicates he did
with the Commission and OAL by way of regular mail. He states that he then
contacted Commission staff on August 7, 2019 and purportedly spoke to someone he
believed was named “Diana” who stated that “the intake unit was backlogged” and
that he should call again in a few weeks. Subsequently, on September 4, 2019, he
indicated that he contacted staff and spoke directly with staff member “R.D.”? who
told him that “the intake unit was backlogged and that the docketing” of the matter
would be locked in to.

Upon receipt of this appeal in November 2019, Commission staff found
absolutely no record of ever having received this matter in July 2019. It also
contacted QAL to see whether it had received the appeal. OAL indicated that it had
no record of having ever received the July appeal, but had received the
“resubmitted” version in November. In an effort to ascertain whether the appeal
was timely filed, and since the alleged original appeal was sent via regular mail
which would prohibit tracking, staff sent a letter to Ziegelheim requesting that he
provide evidence, such as the corresponding check stub from the original appeal fee
filed with the purported July appeal to help establish the timeliness of the appeal.

In response, a certification from Lori A. Dvorak, Esq., was submitted, which
indicated, in pertinent part, that on or about July 18, 2019, she signed check
number 3328 addressed to the Commission regarding the appeal. She also stated
the check was never cashed and voided on October 22, 2019. Further, Dvorak
stated that the firm does not retain any check “stubs” but she provided a screenshot
indicating the check was produced in July 2019. She also indicated that “the
employer has still not produced proof of service of the FNDA on the employee as is
required to trigger the time for filing an appeal.”

CONCLUSION

N.J.S.A. 11A:2-15 provides that any appeal from adverse actions specified in
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-13 shall be made in writing to the Commission no later than 20 days
from receipt of the final written determination of the appointing authority. See
also, N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.8(a).

Initially, the Commission will address Ziegelheim’s and Dvorak’s contentions
regarding the service of the FNDA, While the FNDA in the record does not indicate
any information regarding its service upon Young, Ziegelheim himself, in his
certification, indicates that he received a copy of the FNDA and cover letter
addressed to Young. That cover letter indicates that it and the FNDA were sent
to Young via certified mail. Moreover, the record indicates the following attached
documents: a copy of the cover letter, dated July 12, 2019; a copy of the appointing

2 As that individual is no longer with the Commission, initials are being utilized.



authority's certified mailing receipt log and its July 15, 2019 printout of the
delivery’s progress showing its delivery on that date; the Commission’s subsequent
printout of the tracking of that package. Thus, there can be no argument that
Young was not actually provided a copy of the FNDA on July 15, 2019.3

The record reflects that the only letter of appeal received by the Commission
was postmarked November 5, 2019. In his certification, Berinato states that he
mailed the letter of appeal via regular mail on July 18, 2019 to both the
Commission and the OAL, yet, inexplicably, neither agency received it until it was
“resubmitted” in November 2019. While Berinato's certification, in many instances,
would be sufficient for the Commission to find that the appeal was timely filed,
several circumstances in this matter prevent such a finding.

Initially, the Commission finds it peculiar that the original July 18, 2019
appeal was purportedly sent via regular mail while the resubmitted appeal in
November was sent via certified mail. While it is potentially coincidental that both
the Commission and OAL did not receive the regular mailed copies while receiving
the certified mail copies, it is more likely, for the reasons set forth below, that the
appeal was never actually sent in July 2019. In this regard, Berinato indicates that
he spoke with two Commission staff members about this matter, one in August
2019 and one on September 4, 2019. Both told him something to the effect that the
intake unit was backlogged which had some impact on this matter. The
Commission finds it highly unlikely that staff, if such conversations occurred, would
communicate such information to Berinato. Appeals that are received in the
Division of Appeals and Regulatory Affairs are logged into an appeals tracking
system upon receipt and there is no “backlog” of such entries. At the very most,
appeals are logged into the system no later than five days from receipt. If a matter
has not been logged in, it has not been received, whatever the reason. Thus, staff
would not have told Berinato in August or September that a “backlog” was the
cause for the Commission not having record of the matter. However, much more
disturbing and significant is the fact that Berinato specifically states that he spoke
with R.D. on September 4, 2019, regarding this matter. Contrary to this assertion,
R.D. left her position with the Commission on July 19, 2019.! Accordingly, the

3 The Commission also finds it curious that Ziegelheim and Dvorak would bring this up as an issue.
In this regard, if Young's appeal was actually filed by them acting as her representatives and on her
behalf on July 18, 2019, it would clearly be considered timely. Thus, it could be surmised that the
only reason one would make this argument in November 2019 after resubmitting what you argue is
an already timely submitted appeal, would be because you knew or suspected that the appeal was
not actually filed in July 2019, and were attempting to somehow extend the period for filing an
appeal by arguing that Young did not receive the FNDA. See N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.8(b) stating that if an
appointing authority fails to provide a FNDA, an appeal may be made to the Commission within a
reasonable time.

t Also, there is no individual with the first name “Diana” in the Division of Appeals and Regulatory
Affairs, although there is a “Diane.”



purported information regarding this appeal could not have been communicated to
him by R.D. at that time, or indeed, at any time as she left the Commission prior to
when the original July 18, 2019 appeal could have possibly been received via
regular mail. Of course, Berinato could be mistaken as to this information,
however, the Commission cannot now give him the benefit of the doubt. In this
regard, the certification submitted by Berinato is similar to one he previously
submitted for another similar matter In the Matter of Steven Ramzi (CSC, decided
December 4, 2019) (copy attached). While such similarity would not normally be an
issue, in that matter, the Commission also had serious issues with information
Berinate indicated in a certification regarding the filing of that appeal.

Given the above, the Commission cannot credit Berinato’s certification as to
the original mailing of the appeal in July 2019 and the only logical and reasonable
conclusion is that the original letters were never sent in July 2019.5 While it is
Young who is the unfortunate party in this matter, there is no way for the
Commission to deem her November 5, 2019 appeal timely. In this regard, the
statutory time frame for such an appeal under N.J.S.A. 11A:2-15 is jurisdictional
and cannot be relaxed. See Borough of Park Ridge v. Salimone, 21 N.J. 28, 46
(1956); See also, Mesghali v. Bayside State Prison, 334 N.J. Super. 617 (App. Div.
2000), cert. denied, 167 N.J. 630 (2001); Murphy v. Department of Civil Service, 155
N.J. Super. 491, 493 (App. Div. 1978). Further, N.JA.C. 4A:2-2.8(a) states, In
pertinent part, that “[a]n appeal from a Final Notice of Disciplinary Action must be
filed within 20 days of receipt of the Notice by the employee.” As Young received
the FNDA on July 15, 2019, her appeal postmarked November 5, 2019 is untimely.

ORDER
Therefore, it is ordered that this request be denied.

This is the final administrative determination in this matter. Any further
review should be pursued in a judicial forum.

5 In this regard, the Commission is also unpersuaded by the submission of the information
regarding the original appeal fee check. While the Commission has no reason to disbelieve that the
check was produced and signed at that time, for all the reasons presented, it cannot find that it was
actually sent at that time.



DECISION RENDERED BY THE
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION ON
THE 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019
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Deirdré L. Webster Cobb
Chairperson
Civil Service Commission

Inquiries Christopher S. Myers
and Director
Correspondence Division of Appeals

& Regulatory Affairs
Civil Service Commission
Written Record Appeals Unit
P.O. Box 312
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0312

Attachments

c: Taralyn Young
Jeffrey S. Ziegelheim, Esq.
Carla Winbush
Jason Strapp
Kelly Glenn
Beth Wood



State of Nefo Jersey
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF HUMAN RESQURCES
OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS
PHILLIP D, MURPHY P.0. BOX 420 - MAILCODE 440-01A CATHERINE R. McCABE
Governor TRENTON, NJ 08625-0420 Commissioner

SHEILA Y. OLIVER TEL {609) 984-0320

Lt, Governor FAX (609) 633-7689

July 12, 2019

Dear Ms. Young:

Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A: 2-2.3(a), enclosed is a Final Notice of Disciplinary Action for a
Removal, charging you with N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.3(a): 6: Conduct unbccoming an employec
7. Neglect of duty 12, Other sufficient cause; Violation of Policy and Procedure 2.20A
Violation of SOP 1.03; Falsification of Time sheets; Leaving assigned work area without
permission.

Please be advised that the appeal procedures are listed on the Final Notice of Disciplinary Action.

Sincerely,

o

son Strapp, Administrator, ER
"Office of Labor Relations

Enclosures

c: Ray Bukowski, Assistant Commissioner
Teri Genardi, Chief
George Pearce, Lt.
Jeffrey Ziegelheim, Esqg.
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Tracking Details

12F0B9182210124553

Updated: 07/15/2019 9:10 A.M. EST

Out for Delivery Today

Scheduled Delivery

Monday
07/15/2019

Estimated Time

10:30 A.M.

(J_') View delivery time window with UPS My Choice®.

Il

Continue MMMJHMHMWMMMMMHWWWE

Send Updates

( Dellvery Options

Ship To
BYRAM TOWNSHIP, NI, US

Wa care about the security of your package. Lga.in () to get more details abaut your delivery.

Shipment Progress A
r Overview Detailed View /I
| Date Location
Q Delivery - S
] Qut for 07/15/2019 Budd Lake, NJ, United States
Delivery 8:34 AM.
Shipped 07/12f2019 6:33 P.M, Hamilton, NJ, Unitad States

hllps:IMww.ups.comftrack?loc=sn_US&lracknum=1ZF0891 221012485598 requester=WT/trackdetails

Ask UPS
172
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1ZF089182210124559
Updated: 11/12/2019 2:38 P.M. EST
O v
Delivered On
Monday
07/15/2019
Delivery Time
at 9:30 A.M.
e -
s Send Updates )
Delivered To
BYRAM TOWNSHIP, NJ, US
Left At: Front Door
Received By: DRIVER RELEASE
Proof of Delivery
Ask UPS
11/12/2019



Tracking Details | UPS Page 1| of 1

Proof of Delivery

Dear Customer,
This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.

Tracking Number
1ZF089182210124559

Weight

0.00 LBS

Service

UPS Next Day Air®
Shipped / Billed On
07/18/2019
Delivered On
07/15/2019 9:30 A.M.

Delivered To

BYRAM TOWNSHIP, NJ, US
Received By

DRIVER RELEASE

Left At
Front Door

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you. Detalls are only available for shipments
delivered within the last 120 days. Please print for your records if you require this information after

120 days.
Sincerely,

uPs
Tracking results provided by UPS: 11/12/2019 2:38 P.M. EST

https://www.ups.com/track?loc=en_US&tracknum=1ZF089182210124559%250D0%250...  11/12/2019
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
In the Matter of Steven Ramzi, : FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
Weehawken Township, Department : OF THE
of Public Safety . CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
CSC Docket No. 2020-1017 g

. Request for Reconsideration

ISSUED: DECEMBER 5, 2019 (BW/NFA)

Steven Ramazi, a Police Officer with Weehawken Township, Department of
Public Safety, represented by Jeffrey S. Ziegelheim, Esq., requests reconsideration
of the attached decision by the Director, Division of Appeals and Regulatory Affairs,
rendered on September 16, 2019, denying his request for a hearing regarding his
removal.

By way of background, the appointing authority issued a Final Notice of
Disciplinary Action (FNDA) dated January 16, 2019 to Ramzi, imposing removal.
The FNDA was sent certified and regular mail. Ramzi's attorney filed an appeal
regarding the appellant’s removal which was postmarked August 15, 2019. His
request for a hearing was denied by the Director of the Division of Appeals and
Regulatory Affairs on September 16, 2019, since the appeal was not perfected
within the 20-day time frame. See N.J.S.A. 11A:2-15.

In his petition for reconsideration, the appellant's attorney submits
documentation including certifications from himself and Anthony Berinato, a
paralegal employed by the attorney’s law office. Ziegelheim states, in pertinent
part, that Ramzi texted him a copy of his FNDA on January 23, 2019, stating that
he received it at home the night before on January 22, 2019. Berinato states, in
pertinent part, that at the direction of Ziegelheim, an appeal letter “was sent
Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,” to both the Civil Service Commission
(Commission) and the Office of Administrative Law (OAL), on February 11, 2019.
The copy of that letter he includes with his certification states “VIA CERTIFIED
MAIL" (see attached). He indicates that Ziegelheim asked him to track the certified



2

mail receipt to ensure the letter was delivered. At this time, he discovered that the
boxes containing Ramzi's documents had been damaged and the receipts could not
be located due to the office relocating. He also states that on August 12, 2019, he
spoke to staff in this agency who indicated that they did have the February 11, 2019
appeal letter but still needed the $20 appeal fee, and he was also asked to resubmit
all documents. He then resubmitted the appeal letter on August 20, 2019. As
evidence, he attaches to his certification the letter he claims he resubmitted, dated
February 11, 2019, clearly indicating “VIA REGULAR MAIL" and containing his
handwritten notation “re-sent on 8/20/19 — AJB"! (see attached). Finally, he states
that upon Ziegelheim's completion of the appeal form, he sent the information and
check to the Commission on August 28, 2019.

In response, the appointing authority, yepresented by David F. Corrigan,
Esq., argues that N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.8(b) states that if the appointing authority fails to
provide the employee with a Final Notice of Disciplinary Action, an appeal may be
made directly to the Commission within a reasonable time. He also noted that
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.8(a), receipt of the Final Notice on a different date by
the employee's attorney or representative shall not affect the appeal period.
Corrigan certifies that he did not receive anything from Ziegelheim relative to this
case until he filed the motion for reconsideration and maintains that since Ramzi’s
appeal was untimely, his request for a hearing should be denied.

In reply to Corrigan's submission, Ziegelheim states that Ramzi did not
receive the FNDA until late on January 22, 2019, and the appeal needed to be
postmarked by February 12, 2019.

It is noted that neither the Commission nor the OAL has record of receiving
the purported appeal filed on February 11, 2019, until it was included with the
filing postmarked August 15, 2019. Moreover, the original copy of the February 11,
2019 letter received by the Commission in the submission postmarked August 15,
2019, indicates "VIA REGULAR MAIL" (see attached letter with original docket
number? written by Commission Staff and postmarked envelope).

CONCLUSION

N.JA.C. 4A:2-1.6(b) sets forth the standards by which the Commission may
reconsider a prior decision. This rule provides that a party must show that a clear
material error has occurred, or present new evidence or additional information not

! It is unclear as to whether the initials are AJB or ASB.

2 It is noted that the Director’s September 19, 2019 decision indicates an incorrect original docket
number. The actual docket number of the initial appeal was 2020-534. It is also noted that any
appeal with o docket number starting with “2020" would have been received no earlier than July 1,
2019. In this regard, the year designation for Commission appeals indicates the fiscal year received,
which, for the State of New Jersey, begins on July 1 of each year.



presented at the original proceeding which would change the outcome of the case
and the reasons that such evidence was not presented at the original proceeding.
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-15 provides that any appeal from adverse actions specified in
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-13 shall be made in writing to the Commission no later than 20 days
from receipt of the final written determination of the appointing authority. See
also, N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.8(a).

The record reflects that Ramzi admittedly received the FNDA on January 22,
2019, and his letter of appeal was received by the Commission was postmarked
August 15, 2019. In his certification, Berinato states that he mailed the letter of
appeal via certified mail on February 11, 2019. Neither the Commission nor the
OAL received this letter until August 2019. In failing to produce the certified mail
receipts for those letters, Berinato presents that the boxes containing Ramzi's
documents had been damaged and the receipts for the certified mailing could not be
located due to the office relocating.

However, for the reasons set forth below, the Commission is unpersuaded. In
his certification, Berinato provides two copies of the appeal letter he purportedly
sent dated February 11, 2019 via certified mail. The first copy of that letter clearly
states, “VIA CERTIFIED MAIL" and is the copy that Berinato indicates in his
certification that he sent in February 2019. As stated previously, neither this
agency nor OAL received that appeal at that time. Regardless, with Berinato's
explanation above regarding the issues with the receipt, the Commission would
normally be persuaded that the appeals were originally sent as indicated in
February 2019 and both copies were inexplicably not received by it or OAL or
returned to the sender. However, there is evidence in the record belying these
assertions. Namely, with the appeal filed on August 15, 2019, the copy of the same
purported letter sent in February 2019 clearly states “VIA REGULAR MAIL.”
Moreover, the second copy of the letter Berinato presents in his certification which
he allegedly sent in February 2019 and resent in August 2019 with his written
notation also clearly states “VIA REGULAR MAIL.” Moreover, while Berinato
indicates that he spoke with Commission staff on August 12, 2019, who indicated
that they had the February 11, 2019 letter, the date that conversation happened is
unlikely to have been that date. As stated previously, there is no record of the
Commission receiving the February 11, 2019 letter prior to its submission with the
appeal postmarked August 15, 2019. More likely is that Berinato either spoke with
staff on that date but was not told that staff had the February 11, 2019 appeal, or
the conversation actually occurred after the appeal was received sometime after
August 15, 2019. In this regard, the required $20 appeal fee was not included with
that submission and was subsequently sent, in an envelope postmarked September
4, 2019 {(contrary to the August 28, 2019 date indicated by Berinato - see attached
postmarked envelope).



Given these conflicts, the only logical and reasonable conclusion is that the
original letters were either sent via regular mail and lost in transit to the
Commission and OAL, or more likely, that the original letters were never sent in
February.® In this regard, based on Berinato's representation, which has been
sufficiently rebutted above, that they were originally sent via certified mail, along
with what appears now to be non-authentic copies of the February 11, 2019 letter
inscribed “VIA CERTIFIED MAIL,” the Commission can only conclude the letter
was never actually sent in February. While it is Ramzi who is the unfortunate
party in this matter, there is no way for the Commission to deem his August 15,
2019 appeal timely. In this regard, the statutory time frame for such an appeal
under N.J.S.A. 11A:2-15 is jurisdictional and cannot be relaxed. See Borough of
Parl: Ridge v. Salimone, 21 N.J. 28, 46 (1956); See also, Mesghali v. Bayside State
Prison, 334 N.J. Super. 617 (App. Div. 2000), cert. denied, 167 N.J. 630 (2001);
Murphy v. Department of Civil Service, 155 N.J. Super. 491, 493 (App. Div. 1978).
Further, N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.8(a) states, in pertinent part, that “[a]ln appeal from a
Final Notice of Disciplinary Action must be filed within 20 days of receipt of the
Notice by the employee.” As Ramzi received the FNDA on January 22, 2019, his
appeal postmarked August 15, 2019 is untimely.

ORDER
Therefore, it is ordered that this request be denied.

This is the final administrative determination in this matter. Any further
review should be pursued in a judicial forum.

DECISION RENDERED BY THE
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION ON
THE 4™ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019

At o, Whatn b

Deirdré L. Webster Cobb
Chairperson
Civil Service Commission

1 While the Commiasion is seriously concerned with how these documents came to be produced, it
makes no further findings in that regard, as such is unnecessary in the deciding of this matter.
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and Director
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
In the Matter of Steven Ramzi : CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
Weehawken Township, Department
of Public Safety
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CSC DKT. NO. 2020-768

Hearing Denied

e sS4 Fs wa

ISSUED: SEP §§ 2019 BW

The Civil Service Commission considered the request for a hearing
concerning Steven Ramzi, from his appeal of removal from the position of Police
Officer, Weehawken Township, Department of Public Safety and made the following
findings of fact:

1. The Final Notice of Disciplinary Action (FNDA) was sent certified mail on
Januaryl7, 2019 and returned on February 15, 2019.

2. The letter of appeal was postmarked August 15, 2019.

An employee cannot avoid service of a FNDA and have the time frame to
appeal extended. In this matter, there is no evidence that the certified mail was
incorrectly addressed. Accordingly, since the appeal in this matter was not
perfected within 20 days of the return date of July 6, 2019 of the certified mail, the
request for a hearing was denied. It is noted that pursuant to N.J.A.C. 4A:2-2.8(a),
receipt of the FNDA on a different date by the employee’s attorney or representative
shall not affect the appeal period.

This is the final administrative determination in this matter. Any further
review should be pursued in a judicial forum.

DPF-439 * Revised 7/95
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CHRISTOPHER S. MYERS

DIRECTOR

Inquiries Christopher S. Myers

And Director

Correspondence Division of Appeals and Regulatory Affairs
Hearings Unit
PO Box 312

Trenton, NJ 08625-0312

¢: Steven Ramzi
Jeffrey S. Ziegelheim, Esq.
Weehawken Township, Dept. of Public Safety
Agency Services
Pensions
Kurt Schwartz (via e-mail)



Dvorak & Associates, LLC
Attorneys-at-Law BN
Mare D. Mory

Danlelle Abouzeld
Jeffrey 5. Zlegelhelm

Lorl A, Dvorak ' i .:'“:h i,
Certified by the Supreme Court of New Jersey as a Civil Trial Attomey zn 2 3 ?}f o

February 11, 2019

YIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Civil Service Commission

Division of Appeals and Regulatory Affairs
Written Record Appeals Unit

P.O. Box 312

Trenton, NJ 08625-0312

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Office of Administrative Law
33 Washington Street
Newark< N.J. 07102

Re: Removal Appeal-Weehaken Police Officer Steven Ramzi
Dear Sir/Madam:

Plense be advised that I represent Steven Ramzi, a police officer with the Weehawken Police
Department. Please accept this correspondence as my clients formal request for an appeal to the
Merit System Board resulting from a Final Notice of Disciplinary Action dated January 16,
2019. The grounds for the appeal is that the decision at the local level is faulty, against the manifest
weight of the evidence presented and is contrary to the well settled law of this State. A, copy of the
Final Notice of Disciplinary Action is attached hereto,

Please docket same and forward to the Office of Administrative Law for trial of all issues.
Respectfully,
Is/ Jeffrey S. Ziegelhieim
Jeffrey S, Ziegelheim
1Z:ajb
Enclosure

cc:  David Corrigan, Esq.
Steven Ramzi



Dvorak & Associates, LLC
Attorneys-at-Law i

Lorb A. Dvorak e g pr .
Certified by the Supreme Court of New Jersey as a Civil Trial Attorne oo B
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Danletle Abouzeld
Jeffrey 5. Ziegelhelm

February 11,2019

VIA REGULAR MAIL 14
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Civil Service Commission

Division of Appeals and Regulatory Affairs
Wrilten Record Appeals Unit

P.0Q.Box 312

Trenton, NJ 08625-0312

VIA REGULAR MAIL

Office of Administrative Law
33 Washington Street
Newark< N.J. 07102

Re: Removal Appeal-Weehaken Police Officer Steven Ramzi

Dear Sir/Madam:

Pleasc be advised that I represent Steven Ramzi, a police officer with the Wechawken Police
Department, Please accept this correspondence as my clients formal request for an appeal to the
Merit System Board resulting from a Final Notice of Disciplinary Action dated January 16,
2019, The grounds for the appeal is that the decision at the local level is faulty, against the manifest
weight of the evidence presented and is contrary to the well seltled law of this State. A copy of the
Final Notice of Disciplinary Action is attached hereto.

Please docket same and forward to the Office of Administrative Law for trial of all issues.
Respectfully,
Is/ Jeffrey S. Ziegelheim
Jeffrey S. Ziegelheim

3Z:ajb

Enclosure

ce:  David Comrigan, Esq.
Steven Ramazi



Dvorak & Associates, LLC

Attorneys-at-Law

Lori A. Dvorak )
Certified by the Supreme Court of New Jersey 35 a Civil Trial Attorney (£ W

Marc D. Mory s

Daniglle Abouzeld
Jeffrey S. Ziegelheim
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February 11, 2019

VIA REGULAR MAIL
Civil Service Commission

Division of Appeals and Regulatory Affairs
Writien Record Appeals Unit

P.O. Box 312

Trenton, NJ 08625-0312 -

VIA REGULAR MAIL
Office of Administrative Law
33 Washingion Strect
Newark<N.J. 07102

Re: Removal Appeal-Wechaken Police Officer Steven Ramzi

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please be advised that | represent Steven Ramzi, a police officer with the Weehawken Police
Depariment. Please accept this correspondence as my clients formal request for an appeal to the
Merit System Board resulting from a Final Notice of Disciplinary Action dated January 16,
2019. The grounds for the appeal is that the decision at the local level is faulty, against the manifesl
weight of the evidence presented and is contrary to the well settled law of this State. A copy of the
Final Notice of Disciplinary Action is attached hereto.

Please docket same and forward to the Office of Administrative Law for trial of all issucs.
Respecliully,
is! Jeffrey S. Ziegelhieim
Jeffrey S. Zicgelheim

JZ:ajb

Enclosure

ce:  David Corrigan, Esq.
Steven Ramzi
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2020-534 (Steven Ramzi) September 9, 2019

Docket Number sp Due Date

Jeffrey 5. Zicgelheim, Esq.
Dvork & Associates, LLC
390 George Sireet, 8" Floor
New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Please send us Steven Ramzi’s preliminary notice, final notice, and the appeal form
enclosed. Please also send a copy of all these documents ¢o the Office of Administrative

Law. Thank you.

Auetst 20, 2009
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